CH \$115.00 23889

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM621891

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		01/14/2021	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SSI IP Holdings, LLC
Street Address:	100 Matsonford Road
Internal Address:	Two Radnor Corporate Center, Suite 400
City:	Radnor
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19087-4533
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2388982	STOREROOM SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	2422279	VIRTUAL STOREROOM
Registration Number:	2685046	STOREROOM-ON-SITE
Registration Number:	4320319	DYNAMICS EAM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2027393001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202.739.3000

Email: jennifer.evans@morganlewis.com
Correspondent Name: Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	002173.0020
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer C. Evans
SIGNATURE:	/jce/
DATE SIGNED:	01/22/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (SSI IP 2014)#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (SSI IP 2014)#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (SSI IP 2014)#page3.tif source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement (SSI IP 2014)#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of January 14, 2021, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Grantee"), to SSI IP HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Revolving Credit and Security Agreement between Grantor and Grantee, dated as of August 19, 2009 (as amended, restated, supplemented or modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") and that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 2, 2014,, made by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "Trademark Security Agreement" and collectively with the Loan Agreement, the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Intellectual Property (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 2, 2014, at Reel/Frame 5293/0436;

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate the Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge its security interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Intellectual Property," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof, whether now owned or existing or hereafter created, acquired or arising in the intellectual property listed on Exhibit A hereto, including:
- (i) each trademark listed in $\underline{\text{Exhibit A}}$ hereto, together with any reissues, continuations, or extensions thereof, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each trademark; and
- (ii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (a) infringement or dilution of any trademark, or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any trademark.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Intellectual Property. Grantee authorizes the recordation of this Termination with the USPTO and authorizes the filing of UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of the security interest of the Grantee in the Intellectual Property.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

074658.01281/124774759v.1 EAST\178728147.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name:

Title:

Signature Page to Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement

Exhibit A

Trademark Registrations

Trademark Description	U.S. Registration No.	Date Registered
Storeroom Solutions	2388982	09/26/2000
Virtual Storeroom	2422279	01/16/2001
Storeroom-On-Site	2685046	02/11/2003
Dynamics EAM	4320319	4/16/2013

TRADEMARK REEL: 007167 FRAME: 0767

RECORDED: 04/22/2021